FUNDING AGREEMENT

by and between
SEDGWICK COUNTY, KANSAS

and
EXPLORATION PLACE, INC.
This Agreement is made and entered into this day of , 2017, by and between

Sedgwick County, Kansas ("County") and Exploration Place, Inc., a not for profit cotporation duly
organized under the laws of the State of Kansas ("EPI" or “Contractor”).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, EPI is duly incorporated and empowered among other things to establish, maintain
and opetate a science center and children’s museum for the instruction and recreation of the public; and

WHEREAS, by virtue of its purposes and interests, EPI is well suited to plan, establish, construct,
supervise, manage and operate a science center and children’s museum; and

WHEREAS, on August 13, 1997, the parties hereto entered into a Sublease and Operating
Agreement (the “1997 Agreement™ in order to provide for the improvement, construction, operation and
maintenance of a science center and children’s museum (“Exploration Place™); and

WHEREAS, on October 19, 2005, the parties hereto entered into a First Supplemental Operating
Agtreement for Exploration Place (the “2005 Agreement™), establishing additional terms to the 1997
Agreement; and

WHEREAS, EPI has heretofore contributed substantial sums of money, time and effort in
connection with the establishment and development of said science center and children’s museum, and has
assured County that it will continue to contribute and use its resources for the enhancement of Exploration
Place during the term of this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the County, EPI and the general public that a new funding
agreement which supersedes all other funding agreements be entered into between the parties; and

WHEREAS, in consideration for EPI’s continued operation, the parties have agreed on certain
levels of County funding to EPL.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and mutual agreements hereinafter
contained, County and EPI hereby agree as follows:

1. Purpose. The sole putpose of this Agreement is to define the financial relationship between
the County and EPI as it relates to funding of Exploration Place’s operations by the County.

2. Term. The term of this Agreement shall be for one (1) year, commencing January 1, 2017,
and ending December 31, 2017,



3. County Fuading and Reports. County agrees to provide funding to EPI in fiscal year 2017
in the amount of TWO MILLION TWO HUNDRED TWENTY THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED
FORTY DOLLARS AND NO CENTS ($2,220,140.00).

Funding is inclusive of salary, compensation and benefits {(“Compensation”) of the President of
Exploration Place. Annual funding shall be reserved by County first to such Compensation, and funding
amounts not so reserved shall be disbursed to EPT not later than July 31, 2017. Any Compensation reserved
but unspent in County’s fiscal year shall be disbursed to EPT as soon as reasonably possible after the end of
fiscal year.

4. Use of Funds. EPI agrees to devote the assets and resources of EPI, including, but not
limited to all operating revenue, grants, donations and County funds, solely and exclusively to the purposes
set forth in the 1997 Agreement, the 2005 Agreement and this Agreement,

5. Specific Incorporation of Selected Operating Agreement Provisions. The following
provisions of the 2005 Agreement are specifically incorporated by reference in the Agreement, as if fully set
torth herein:

a. Section 6 (Records, Reports and Inspection) in its entirety

6. President; Reporting. EPI agrees to work with the County Manager (or his or het
designee) to jointly establish the hiring process, compensation/benefits package, goals and objectives and
performance teview standards for the President of Exploration Place, who shall be an employee of the
County reporting jointly to the County Manager (ot his or her designee) and to the Chairman of the
Lixploration Place Board of Trustees or his or her designee.

7. Incorporation of Documents. Appendix A (Sedgwick County Mandatory Contractual
Provisions Attachment) is attached hereto and is made a patt hereof as if fully set forth herein.

[temainder of this page intentionally left blank]



General Terms and Conditions

L Contractual Relationship. It is agreed that the legal relationship between EPI and County
is of a contractual nature. Both parties assert and believe that EPI is acting as an independent contractor in
providing the setvices and programs required by County hereunder. EPI is at all times acting as an
independent contractor and not as an officer, agent, or employee of County. As an independent contractor,
EPI; or employees of EPI, with the exception of the President of Exploration Place, wiil not be within the
protection or coverage of County’s worker’s compensation insurance, nor shall EPI, or employees of EPI,
with the exception of the President of Exploration Place, be entitled to any current ot future benefits
provided to employees of County. Further, County shall not be responsible for the withholding of social
secutity, federal, and/or state income tax, or unemployment compensation from payments made by County
to EPL, with the exception of those payments made on behalf of the President of Exploration Place.

2, Authority to Contract. EPI assures it possesses legal authority to contract under this
Agreement; that resolution, motion or stmilar action has been duly adopted or passed as an official act of
EPI’s governing body, authorizing the signing of this Agreement, including all understandings and
assurances contained therein, and directing and authotizing the person identified as the official
representative of EPI to act in connection with the application and to provide such additional information
as may be required.

3. Notification. Notifications required pursuant to this Agreement shall be made in writing
and mailed to the addresses shown below. Such notification shall be deemed complete upon mailing.

County: Sedgwick County Manager’s Office
Attn: Assistant County Manager, Department of Public Services
Sedgwick County Courthouse
525 N. Main, Suite 343
Wichita, Kansas 67203

and

Sedgwick County Counselor=s Office
Attn: Contract Notification

Sedgwick County Courthouse

525 N. Main, Suite 359

Wichita, Kansas 67203-3790

EPI: Exploration Place, Inc.
Attn: President
300 N. McLean Blvd.
Wichita, Kansas 67203

and
Exploration Place, Inc.

Attn: Chairman, Board of Trustees
300 N. McLean Blvd.



Wichita, IKansas 67203

4. Complete Agreement. This Agreement arid the documents incorporated herein contain all
the terms and conditions agreed upon by both parties. No other understandings, oral or otherwise,
regarding the subject matter of this Agreement shall be deemed to exist or to bind any of the parties hereto.
Any agreement not contained herein shall not be binding on either party, nor shall it be of any force ot
effect.

5. Assignment. Neither this Agreement nor any rights or obligations created by it shall be
assigned or otherwise transferred by either party without the prior written consent of the other. Any
attempted assignment without such consent shall be null and void.

6. Amendments. Neither this Agreement nor any rights or obligations created by it shall be
amended by either party without the priot written consent of the other. Any attempted amendment without
such consent shall be null and void.

7. Severability Clause. In the event that any provision of this Agreement is held to be
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall continue in full force and effect.

8. Nondiscrimination and Workplace Safety. EPI agrees to abide by all federal, state and
local laws, rules and regulations prohibiting disctimination in employment and controlling workplace safety.
Any violation of applicable laws, rules or regulations may result in termination of this Agreement.

[temainder of this page intentionally left blank]



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Funding Agreement by signature
of their duly authorized officers the day and year first above written.

SEDGWICK COUNTY, KANSAS: EXPLORATION PLACE, INC.
David M. Unruh, Chairman (o¥n Mosley
Commissionet, First District Chairman, Board of Trustees

APPROVED AS TO FORM ONLY:

Njsha. C-doah W%W/B

Misha C. JacobrWarren
Assistant County Counselor

ATTESTED TO:

Kelly B. Arncld
County Clerk



APPENDIX A
SEDGWICK COUNTY MANDATORY CONTRACTUAL PROVISIONS ATTACHMENT

Important:  This form contains mandatory contract provisions and must be attached to or incorporated in all copies of any contractual agreement.

o

k

10.

15

If it is attached to the vendor/contractor's standard contract form, then that form must be altered to contain the following provision:

"The Provisions found in the Sedgwick County Mandatory Contractual Provisions Attachment, which is attached hereto, are
hereby incorporated in this Agreement and made 2 part thercof. In the event of conflict between the provisions of this
Agreement and the Sedgwick County Mandatory Contractual Provisions Attachment, the terms of the Sedgwick County
Mandatory Contractual Provisions Attachment will control.

The partics agree that the following provisions are hereby incorporated inta the Agreement to which it is attached and made a part
thereof, said contract being the day of » 20

Terms Herein Controlling Provistons: [t is expressly agreed that the teoms of cach and every provision in this attachment shall prevail and control over
the terms of any other conflicting provision m any other document relating to and a part of the Agreement in which this attachment is incorporated.

Choice of Law: "This Agreement shall be anterpreted under and governed by the laws of the State of Kansas. L'he parties agree that any dispute or cause of
action that arises 1 connection with this Agreement will be brought hefore a court of eompetent jursdiction in Sedgwick County, Kans

Termination Due To Lack of Funding Appropriation: If, in the judgment of the Chicf Financial Officer, sufficient funds are not appropriated to

continue the function performed in this Agreement and for the payment of the charges hereunder, County may ternunate thas Agreement at the end of its
current fiscal year. County agrees to give woltten notice of terminaton to Contractor at Teast thirty (30) days prior to the end of its current fiscal year, and
shall give such notice for a greater period pror to the end of such fiscal year a5 may be provided For in the Agregmient, except that such notice shall not be
required priov to sinety (90) days before the end of such fiscal year. Contractor shall have the right, at the end of such fiscal year, t take possession of any
equipment provided w Couaty under the Agreemient. County will pay to Contractor all regular contractual pagments incurred through the cnd of such fscal
year, plus contractual charges incidental 1o the return of any related equipment. Upon termination of the Agreement by County, title to any such caquipment
shall revert to Contractor at the end of County’s current fiscal year. The termination of the Agreement pursuant to this paragraph shall not cause any
peralty to be charged to the County or the Contractor.

Disclaimer of Liability: County shall not hold harmless or indemrify any contractor beyond that lability incurred under the Kansas Tort Claims Act
(S AT5-6101 ef seq.).

Acceptance of Agreemgent: This Agreement shall not be considered accepted, approved or otherwise effective until the statutorily requiced approvals and
certifications have been given.

Arbitration, Damages, Jury Trial and Warranties: Notwithstanding any language to the contrary, 16 interpretation shall be allowed to find the County
has agreed to binding arbitrazion, or the payment of damages or penalties uipon the occurrence of a contingency. Netwithstandmg any language o the
contrary, ne interpretation shall be allowed to find the County has consented to a jury trial to resolve any disputes that may arise hercunder. Conteactor
walves its right 0 2 jury tiial to resolve any disputes that may arse hereunder. No provision of any Agreement and/or this Contractual Provisions
Attachment will be given effect which attempts w0 exclude, modify, dischim or otherwise attempr. to limit implicd warranties of merchantability and ftness
for a particular purpose.

Representative's Authority to Comtract: By signing this Agreement, the representative of the Contractor thereby represents that such person is duly
authenzed by the Contractor to execute this Agreement on behalf of the Contractor and that the Contractor agrees to be bound by the provisions thereol.

Fedcral, State and Local Taxes: Unless otherwise specified, the proposal price shall include all applicable federal, state and Toeal taxes. Contractor shall
pay all txes hawfully imposed on it with respect to any product or serviee delivered in accordance with this Agreement, county 1s exempt from state sales ox
uge taxes and federal excise taxes for dircet purchases. These taxes shall not be included in the Agreement.  Upan reguest, County shall prendde to the
Contractor a certificate of tax cxemption,

County makes no representation as to the exemption from Hability of any tax imposed by any governmental entity on the Contractor.

Insuragce: County shall not be required to purchase any insurance against loss or damage to any personal property to which this Agreement relates, nor
shall this Agreement requice the County to establish a "sclf-nsurance” fund to protect against any such loss or damage. Subject to the provisions of the
Kansas Tort Claims Act (IK.S.A. 75-6101 of veg.}, Contractor shall bear the nisk of any loss or damage to any personal property to which Contractor holds
title.

Conflict of Tnterest. Contractor shall not knowingly employ, during the period of this Agrcement or any extensions to i, any professional petsonnel who
are also in the employ of the County and providing services mvolving this Agreement or services similar in nature to the scope of this Agreement to the
County. Furthermore, Contractor shall not knowingly employ, during the period of this Agrecment or any extensions to i, any County eraployee who has
participated in the making of this Agreement until at least bwo years after his/her sermination of employment with the County.

Confidentiality. Contractor may have aceess to private or confidential data maintained by County o the extent necessary to carry out its responsibilities
under this Agreement. Contractor must comply with all the requirements of the Kansas Open Records Act (K S.A. 42-215 ¢/ seg.) m providmg services
and/ ot goods under this Agreement. Conteactor shall accept full responsibility for providing adequate supervision and training to its agents and employees
10 ensure compliance with the Act. No private or confidential data cellected, maintained or used in the course of performance of this Agreement shall be
disséminated by either party except as authorized by statute, either during the period of the Agreement or thereafter. Contractor must agree to return any or
alt data furnished by the County prompdy at the request of County in whatever form it is mamtained by Contractor, Upon the termmation or cxpiration of
this Agreement, Contractor shall not use any of such data or any material derived from the data for any purmpose and, where so instructed by County, shall
destroy or render such data or material unreadable.




16.

17.

Cash Basis and Budget Laws. The right of the County 1o enter ingo this Agreement is subject to the provisions of the Cash Basis Taw ((].S.A. 10-1112
and 106-1113), the Budget Law (K.S.A. 79-2935), and all other laws of the State of Kansas. This Agreement shalt be construed and interpreted so as to ensure
that the County shall at all times stay in conformity with such Jaws, and as a condition of this Agreement the County reserves the tight w unilaterally sever,
modify, or terminate this Agreement atany time if, in the opinion of its legal counsel, the Agreement may be deemed to violate the erms of such laws,

Anti-Discrimination, Clause. Contractor agrees: (a) to comply with the Kansas Act Against Discrimination (K.S.A. 44-1001 &/ weg) and the Kansas Age
Discrimination m Employment Act ((.S.A. 441111 ef weq) and the applicable provisions of the Americans with Disabilities Act (42 U.S.C. 12101 ef seq)
(ADA} and 1o not discriminate against any person beeadse of race, religion, color, sex, disability, national ergin or ancestry, or age in the admission or access
to, or treatment or employment in, its programs and activities; () 1o include i all solicitations or advertisements for employees the phrase “eual
opportunity employer;” (c} to comply with the reporting requirements set out at K.$.A. 44-1031 and K.S.A. 44-1116; (d) 1o include those provisions in every
subcontract or purchase order so that they are binding upon such subcontractor ar vendor; (¢) that a failure to comply with the repordng requirements of ()
above or if the Contractor is found guilty of any viclation of such acts by the Kansas Human Rights Commission, such violation shall constitute a breach of
contract and the Agreement may be cancelled, terminated or suspended, in whole or i part by County, without penalty thereto; and (f) if it is determined
that the Contractor has violated applicable provisions of the ADA, such violaton shall constitute a breach of the Agreement and the Agreement may be
cancelled, terminated or suspended, in whole or in part by County, without penalty thereto.

Parties to this Agreement undesstand that the provisions of this paragraph 13 (with the exception of those provisions relating to the AIDA) are not applicable
to a contractar who employs fewer than four employees during the term of this Agreement or whose contracts with the County cumulatively total $5,000 or
less during the County’s fiscal year.

Suspension/Debatment. Contractor acknowledges that as part of the Code of Federal Regulations (2 CFR. Part 180) a person or entity that is debarred
or suspended in the System for Award Management (SAM) shall be excluded from federal financial and nonfinancial assistance and benehits under federal
programs and activities. All non-federat encities, including Sedgwick County, must determine whether the Contractor has been excluded from the systern and
any federal funding recerved or to be received by the County in relation to this Agreement prohibits the County from contracting with any Contractor that
has been so listed. Tn the event the Contractor s debarred ot suspended under the SAM, the Contractor shall notify the County in writing of such
determination within five (5) busingss days as set forth in the Notice provision of this Agreement. County shafl have the tight, in its sole diseretion, to
declare the Agreement terminated for breach upon receipt of the writicn notice. Contracter shall be responsible for determining whether any sub-contractor
performing any work for Contractor pursuant (o this Agreement has been debarred or suspended under the SAM and to notify County within the same five
(5) business days, with the County reserving the same oght to terminate for breach as set forth herein.

HIPAA Compliance. Contractor agrees to comply with the requirements of the Flealth Tnsurance Portability and Accounuability Act of 1996, Pub. T.. No.
104-191 {codified ar 45 C.ER. Parts 160 and 164}, as amended (*1 IPAA™Y; privacy and security regulations promulgated by the United States Department
of Health and Human Services (“DFILS™); tide XITT, Subtitle 1> of the Amcrican Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009, Pub. 1. No. 111-5, as amended
("HFTECH Act”); the Genetic Information Nondisermination Act of 2008 (“GINA”); provisions regarding Confidentiality of Alcohol and Drug Abuse
Patient Records (codified at 42 CH.R. Part 2), as amended (collectively referred to as “HIPAA™), to the extent that the Contractor uses, discloses or has
access to protected health information as defined by MIPAA. Onder the final Omnibus Rule effective March 2013, Contractor may be required to enter into
a Business Associate Agreement pursuant to TIIPAA,

Compliance with Law. Contractor shall comply with alt applicable local, state and federal Jaws and regulations in carrying cut this Agreement, regardless
of whether said local, state and federal laws are specifically referenced in the Agreement to which this attached is incorporated.

Tax Set:Off. [f, at any time prior to or doring the term of any executed agreement, Centractor is delinguent in the payment of real and/or personal
property taxes o Sedgwick County, and the delinquency exists at the time payment s due under the agreement, County will offset said delinquent taxes by
the amount of the payment due under the agreement and will continue o do so until the delinguency is satisfed, pursuant to K.S.A, 79-2012.

/



